Wisconsin law.
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Chapter ER 18
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Note: Corrections made under s. 13.93 (2m) (b) 6. SRegjister December 2003 Compensatoryime of. “Leave credits” does not include com
No. 576 pensatorytime of credits earned for working overtime.

ER 18.01 Definitions. In this chapterunless the context __(6) “Limited term employee” means a person who is an

otherwiserequires: employeeas a result of either:

(1) “Electedofficial” means a constitutional fier or other __(8) Employment in the classified service in which the nature
electedofficial under $20.923 (2) Stats. and conditions do not permit attainment of permanent status in

classfor which the use of normal procedures for recruitment and

_(2) "Employee” means any person who receives remunerg, minatiorare not practicable, and which is not project employ
tion for services rendered to the state under an employer—er%m.or

ployeerelationship in the classified or unclassified caérvice
except:
(a) Elected dicials;

(b) Employment in theunclassified service in which the
employeewould have been considered a limited term employee,
b \assifiedstaf of th . ity of Wi in's hademployment been in the classified service.

(b) Unclassifiedstaf of the University of Visconsin System (7) “Sabbatical leave” means annual leave which was

not identified u_n_der $20.923 (4) Stats.; ) . deferredduring the year earned lb@ used in a subsequent year to
(¢) Unclassified stéfof the legislature not identified under  extendthe annual leave, unless used for termination leave.

20.923(4), Stats...; L ) (8) “Termination leave” means annual leave which was
(d) Unclassified stdfof a legislative service agency undefyeferredduring the year earned be used in a subsequent year to

subch.lV of ch. 13 Stats.; o extendan employee termination date or for payment in a lump
(e) One stenographer employed by each electwsstitutional sum upon termination.
officer under s230.08 (2) (g) Stats.; and History: Cr. RegisteyMay, 1988, No. 38%f. 6-1-88; correction in (2) (b) made
under s. 13.93 (2m) (b) 7., StaRegisterOctober 1994, No. 466am. (5),Register,
(f) Staf of the state court system. June, 1997, No.(498)e(1f. )7—1—97; ar%. (3) (NRegister December1999,(N)o. S%Beif.

(3) “Employmentstatus” means the status of a person in tHe1-00icorrection in (2) (b) made under s. 13.93 (2m) (bpats. Register April

civil service under £30.08 Stats., while in pay status or on: 220&N{).15656 2015 Wis. Act 330s.20: am. (2) (b)Register April 2016 No.724
' E + eff. 5-1-16.

(a) Approved leave of absence without pay;

(b) Military leave; ER 18.02 Annual leave of absence. (1) EMPLOYEES
(c) Leave to serve in the unclassified service; WHO EARN ANNUAL LEAVE OF ABSENCE. With the exception ofim-

(d) Leave of absence due to injury or illness arising out of stdgd term employees, all employees shall earn annual leave-as pro

employmentand coveredy workers compensation under ch.Videdin this section.
102 Stats., or s230.36 Stats.; (2)tCoMP(ljJT!NG cort\mNuous SER?/ICE. (zta) t(?nly the 'trpiﬁt
recent period in continuous employment status in ei
E?)) Jg;g?gﬁ;idgggﬁ;m restoration from lafyofder SER— unclassifiedservice under £30.08 (2) Stats., or as a permanent
MRS 22.10within 3 vears employeein the classified service or both shall be counted in
, yea determiningan employes' length of continuous service. This
(4) “Immediate family” means: excludestime served as a limited term employee or in those posi
(a) Parentsstep—parents, grandparents, foster parents, chibns unders. 230.08 (2) (k), Stats., regarding youth camps and
dren,step—children, grandchildren, foster children, brothers astudents respectivelyThe inclusion of time served in a project
their spouses, sisters and their spouses, of the emplogpewse; appointmenis governed by £R 18.05 (3)and(4).

(b) The spouse; Note: Section 230.08 (2) (k), Stats., was repelaed.
(c) Auntsand uncles, sons-in-law or daughters—in-law of the (0) The continuous employment status of an employee eligible
employeeor spouse; and for annual leave shall not be considereterrupted if the
(d) Other relatives of the employee or spouse providing th&]'PIoYee:
reside in the same household of the employee. 1. Was on an approved !eave of absenc.e.. .
(4m) “Layoff” means the termination of tiservices of an 2m. Left the service and is reemployed within 5 years, subject

employeewith permanenstatus in class from a position in a groug© the following:
in which a reduction in force is to be accomplished and which a. Employment prior to leaving the service and upon return
results in a mandatoryreemployment right of the fatted ing to the service within 5 years must be as a permanent, classified
employeeto future positions. employee or as an unclassified employee other than a liteitad

(5) Exceptas provided in SER 18.15 “leave credits” mean €mployee.
earnedbut unused annual leave, termination leasahbatical b. Any return to service followintermination for misconduct
leave,sick leave, personal andgal holiday time, and holiday or delinquency is deemed to not be a qualifying reemployment
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underthis provision, even though the return is within the 5 year 2. Seasonal, sessional, school year and part-time employees.
period. Employeeswvho are in pay status for less than 80 hours during any
3. Was serving a project appointment and was eligible fiweekly pay period during the calendar year shelgranted pro
transfercontinuous service credits undeER 18.05 (3yegarding ratedannual leave consistent with subtisand3.
transferof credits by project employees who were permanent 3. Annual leave for full-time, full year employees in exempt
employees. status under the federal Fair Labor Standards28ct)SC 20%o
4. Was absent on military leave. 219, in a nonrepresented position on or after July 1, 2003 shall be
5. Was absent duéo injury or illness arising from state basedupon accumulated continuous service and earned at the rate

employmentand covered by the workercompensatioact, or s. shownin the following table:

230.36 Stats., regarding hazardous employment injuries and pay ANNUAL LEAVE RATE FOR
continuation. FULL YEAR OF SEN/ICE

6. Was an employee who left the serviceturned to state

employmenton or after July 1, 2003, and immediately attained Years of Service Hours Earned Eacher
exemptstatus under the federal Fhabor Standards Ac29 USC During First 5 120
201t0219in a nonrepresented position, or subsequerttiined
suchstatus in a nonrepresented position. This subdivision applies 5+ 1o 10 160
regardles®f the duration of absence as provided und288.35 10+ to 15 176
(Im) (), Stats.

7. Was on temporary laybfinder sER-MRS 22.14 15+ to 20 200

(c) The lengtiof time between an employseesignation and 20 & Over 216
reemployment under suf) (b), shall not be counted in comput o
ing years of continuous service. (4) CoMPUTING ANNUAL LEAVE. (a) Annual leave credits in

(d) Persons in seasonal, sessional, school year and part-@sdivenyear shall not be earned for any period of absence with
employment shall be deemed to have completed one fullbjeaPl! pRayMeégefzt ginods of absence due to temporaryflapder
servicefor each such seasonal, sessional or other part-time anr?tlgl - St .
periodof service in computing years of continuous service. (b) Annual leave for employees covered in g@).(c) 1, 2.

(e) The provisions of this section regarding credit for Ieavggds' and persons included undee8.923 (4)(8) and(9), Stats.,

of absence other than military leave, leave to serve in the unclas P” be prorated during the calendar year in which the rate of eamn

fied service or leave of absence due to injury or illness arising e changes.

of state employment and covered by workecompensation  (€) Upon termination of employment, annual leave shall be

underch. 102, Stats., or 230.36 Stats., shall apply only to per Proratedand payment for unused leave for which an employee is

sonswho return from an approved leave of absence on or afédigible under sub(4) shall be made in accordance with S(@).

April 9, 1976. There shall be no adjustment to length of service(d) The amount of annual leave earned by an employee during

creditsfor approved leaves or portions thereof tagear to April @ calendar year is based on the emplayeurs in pay status up

9, 1976. to a maximum of 80 hounser biweekly pay period. Annual leave
(3) ELGBILITY. (@) Pursuant to 230.27 (2mjand230.35 (1) IS not earned during overtime work houkurly annual leave

(b), Stats., permanent and project employees in the classified §épountsearned for each hour in pay status can be computed by

vice are not eligible to take annual leave during the firabiths USingthe following:

of the most recent period of continuous service in the classified
service. Continuous service credits earned during employment in ANNUAL LEAVE RATE CONVERSION ACTOR

the unclassified service do not count toward this 6 month qualify 80 hr rate .038314 per hour
ing period. Employeewho terminate during this 6 month period
are deemedto have earned annual leave credits but have not 120 hrrate .057471 per hour
acquiredeligibility to take annual leave or receive any payment
for the annual leave credits earned during this 6 month period. 136 hr rate 065134 per hour
(b) Unclassified employees are not requitedcomplete a 160 hr rate .076628 per hour
quallfylng perlod prior to taking annual leave. _ 176 hr rate 084291 per hour
(c) Eligible employees shall be granted noncumulative annual
leavebased on accumulated continuous state service as follows: 200 hr rate .095785 per hour
1. Full-time, full-year employment. Annual leave shall be 216 hr rate .103448 per hour
basedupon accumulated continuogtte service and earned at
therate for each year as shown in the following table: (5) EmPLOYEE OPTION. (a) Pursuant to £30.35 (1p) (a)
Stats.,employees who earn annual leave atréte of 160 or 176
ANNUAL LEAVE RATE FOR hoursper year may elect to receive up to 40 hours of such leave,
FULL YEAR OF SER/ICE or prorated portion thereof, among one or more of the following
options:
Years of Service Hours Earned Eachedr 1. Annual leave during the year earned or as authorized pur

suantto sub.(7).
During First 5 80 2. Credit for a combined termination and sabbatical leave
5+ 10 10 120 planwith such credit being accumulated without limitation.
(b) Pursuanto s.230.35 (1p) (bpnd(bm), Stats., employees
10+ to 15 136 who earn annual leave at a rate of 200 or 216 hours per year may
electto receive up to 80 or 120 hours, respectivapuchleave,

15+10 20 160 or prorated portion thereof, among one or more of the following
20+ 10 25 176 options: _ _
25 & Over 200 1. Annual leave during the year earned or as authorized pur

suantto sub.(7).
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2. Credit for a combined termination and sabbatical leaveNote: Sees.ER 21.04regarding treatment of leave credits upon resignation from
planwith such credit being accumulated without limitation. ~ Stateservice.

3. Cash payment during the year earned for not to exceed 9) PAYMENT FORUNUSEDLEAVE UPONTERMINATION. Upon tef
: Mation,payment for unused annual leave, includ&mgnination

hoursat theemployees base rate exclusive of any supplementa dsabbatical leave. shall be made pursuant to:

compensatiomas of the last day of the payroll in the calendar.ye ’ P )

(bm) Pursuant to £30.35 (1p) ()Stats., employees who earn (a) Sectl_orER 21.04for terminationas a re;ult Qf resignation.
annualleave at less than the rate of 160 hours per yeawaod _ (b) Section230.35 (1) (m)Stats., for termination as a result
haveaccumulated, at any time during the emplogeehtinuous Of layoff, death or dischge, with the datef layof, death or dis
stateservice, a minimum of 520 hours of sick leave may etect chargeestablishing the employeefermination date.
receiveup to 40 hours of earned annual leave as credit for termina (¢) Sectior40.02 (22) (b) 6.Stats., for termination as a result
tion leave or as accumulated sabbatical leave or botrelestion  of disability.

under this paragraph shall be made in the year in vthédmnual History: Renum. from ER-Pers 18.02 (2) (a) to (g). (3) (b), (4) (a) to (c), (5) (a)
leaveis ea?nedg P Y to (c), (7) (intro) to (d), cr(1), (2) (a), (b) (intro.), (d) and (e), (3) (a) to (c) (intro.),
' (4) (d), (5), (g)(?g)‘?d t(jb% S(é)(z))a;d (g)(ezg)l?t? ng(,bl)g?s,(lgl)o.z 389%1[ 6—&—88; 1393
(c) The number of houmvailable for use under pafg)and correctionin and 7, (3) (c) 3 an a) and (b), - made under s. 13.
. m) (b) 7., StatsRegisterOctober 1994, No. 466am. (2) (b) 6., (3) (c) 3., (5) (c),
(b) shall be prorated at theertinent annual leave rate or rates fox, (%)( &,m) and (6) (%) 6Register March, 1998No. 50(2 )e% )4_1£9)8(; ;m. ((2))((b))
employeesnvho work less than 2088 hours during the calendar(intro.), b. and (2) (b) 7., c2) (b) 2m Register December1999, No. 528ef.
year. 1-1-00;correction in (2) (a) made und&8.93 (2m) (b) 7., StatRkegistey Decem
i ber,1999, No. 528corrections in (2) (b§., (3) (c) 3. and (4) (b) made under s. 13.93
(6) WHEN ANNUAL LEAVE MAY BE TAKEN. (@) Pursuant te. (2m)(b) 7., StatsRegister April 2002 No. 55€R 04-139r. (2) (b) 2. a. and b., am.

230.35(1) (b), Stats., employees may anticipate annual lea{d (b) 2m. and 6., (3) (c) 2., (5) (b) and RYgister June 2005 No. 5%F. 7-1-05.
which they can earduring the calendar yeaAnticipated annual .

leaveshall be based upon a projection of the empleyeeber ~ ER 18.03 Sick leave. (1) EMPLOYEES WHO EARN SICK

of hours inpay status during the calendar year and the conversléAVE. Pursuant to £30.35 (2) Stats., all employees shall earn
factorsprovided under sul§4) (d). sick leave under this rule except:

(b) When annual leave may be takdn.determining annual (&) Limited term employees;
leaveschedules, the appointing authority shall respecivtblees (b) Membersof the oganized militia referenced under s.
of the eligible employees as to the time of takimgjr annual leave 20.923(6) (c), Stats.;
insofar as the needs of the service will permit. Annual leave (c) Those employees referendes.230.08 (2) (j) 1993 Stats.
aIIOV\{anceshaII be taken during the calendar year except as fol (1g) SICK LEAVE FOR CERTAIN UNCLASSIFIED STAFF. Thissec
lows: tion also applies to unclassified dtef the legislature not identi

1. Employees who request and receive approval from théisd under s20.923 (4) Stats. unclassified sté&fof a legislative
appointing authority or who are required by their appointingerviceagency under subch/ of ch. 13 Stats., stdfof the state
authorityto defer all or part of their annual leave for a given ealegourt system, and the one stenographer employed by each elective
daryear shall be permitted to take it within the first 6 months efecutiveofficer unders. 230.08 (2) (g) Stats. These persons
the ensuing calendar year shallbe considered “employeefsr the provisions regarding sick

2. However employeesvho are unable to take unused annud¢aveunder this chapter
leaveas provided in subd.. due to their work responsibilities  (1m) CERTAIN ELECTED OFFICIALS’ SICK LEAVE. This section
shallbe grantedin additional 6 month extension of time in whictalsoapplies to elected fifials except membersf the legislature,
to usethe annual leave. Any extension under this subdivisi@ircuit and appeals court judges and justices of the supreme court.
shall be approved by the appointing authoritgny authorized  Note: See ss13.121 (4)and757.02 (5) Stats., for accrual of sick leave credits for
leavecredits, carried over from the previous calendar,ystell healthinsurance premiums for members of the legislature and circuit and appeals
be droppedas of December 31 of the following calendar yeaf°'tludges and justices of the supreme court, respectively

This paragraph shall not apply to any carried over leave credited(2) ACCRUALOFSICKLEAVE. (@) Sick leave credit shall accrue
undeFr)subg.](S)p(a) 2.and(b) gp y Y atthe rate of .0625 hour for each hour in pay statosto exceed

5 hours in any biweekly pay period.

(b) Sick leave credits in any given year shall not be earned for
period of absence without pay or time otherwise not worked
or paid for except that for administrative purposes, any approved
absencer absences without pay totalinguérk hours or less in
any biweekly pay period will be disregarded. This paragraph does
Bt apply to persons on temporary |dyafiders. ER-MRS 22.14
ho shall earn sick leave credits at the rate specified und€apar
or the time spent on such temporary ldyof

(c) Unused sick leave shall accumulate from year to year in the
employee’ssick leave account pursuant t®80.35 (2) Stats.

3. Employees completing aoriginal probationary period
during the first 6 months of the calendar year shall have the
remainderof the calendar year in which to use annual leave ear
in the previous year

4. Employees completing aoriginal probationary period
duringthe last 6 months of the calendar year shall have the rem
derof the calendar year and the first 6 months of the following c
endaryear in which to use annukdave earned in the previous;
year.

5. If the projected number of hours in pay statsisd to antiei
patean employee’annual lea,lve L_ln_dpar (a) changes during the Note: See sER 18.05for sick leave carry—over provisions for project employees.
calendaryear the employes' anticipated annual leave balance 4y gjck leave shall not be used until it has been accrued.
shallbe adjustedh accordance with suf4). Employees granted 3) A Th £ sick |
additionalleave during the last 6 months of the calendar year dyg(3) ACCOUNTINGFORUSEOFSICK LEAVE. The use of sick leave
to changes in the projected number of hours in pay status sif3f!l P& chaged to the employes'account by the appointing
havethe remainder of the calendar year and the first 6 months3ftnority.

the ensuing calendar year in which to use the additianalual (4) ELIGIBILITY FORAND USE OF SicK LEAVE. Eachemployee
leaveearned in the previous year who has accrued sick leave credits shuwleligible to use sick

6. Employees may use annual leaverasided in sER 18.15 leavefor periods of z.ibsence from .err]plloyment, as fgllows:
(4) () and(g). (a) For personal illnesses, bodily injuries, materrotyexpoe

(7) WHEN SABBATICAL LEAVE MAY BE TAKEN. In determining sureto con.taglous .dlsease. )
sabbaticaleave schedules, the appointing authority shall respect 1. Which require the employseconfinement;
thewishes of eligible employees as to the time of taking sabbatical 2. Which render the employee unable to perform assigned
leavesubject to the needs of the service. duties;or
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3. Where performance of assigned duties would jeopardigachhour in pay status, not to exceed 5 houniy biweekly pay
the employees health or recovery period,based on the number of hours in pay status in a position or
(b) For immediate familyor personal medical or dentalPositionscovered by a collective lgaining agreement between
appointmentsvhich cannobe scheduled at times other than-durduly 6, 1997 and the ffctive date of the employsemove toa
ing work hours. position covered by this section. The sick leshadance of an
(c) For temporary emgency medical care of ill or injured EMPIloyeemay not be adjusted for any hours in pay status during
memberf the immediate family for a limited period of tirtee thattime pey|od|f the employess sick leave balance previously
permit the employee to make other arrangemeldte of sick nasbeen adjusted for those hours under gijor par (a) or under
leavefor temporary emeency care of immediate family mem termsof a collective bajaining agreement. Any additional sick
bersis limited to 5 work days for any one illness or injury; how!€avecreditswill be credited to the employeesick leave balance
ever,the use of sick leave may betended to cover unusual-cir 2ndare available for prospective use onlphis paragraph does

mstan roVi rior roval i in from theotapply after June 30, 1999.
cumstancespro ded prior - approval 1S obtained fro t enNote: For provisions regarding sick leave conversion credit dirteeof retire

appointingauthority ment,in the event of death or at the time of ldysée s40.05 (4) (bjand(bm), Stats.,
(d) For a death in the immediate familise of accrued sick regardinghealth insurance premiums.
leavedue to a death in the immediate family is limited total ~, History: Cr RegisterOctober 1972, No. 202ef. 11-1-72; am. (1), (2) (@) and

. . ... _(b)and (5)Register Septemberl975, No. 237eff. 10-1-75; am. (1) and (#Regis-
of 3 work days, plus required travel time not to exceed 4 addmoﬁ,e{l December1976, No. 252¢f. 1-1-77; am. (1), (2), (3) and (4) (2)(4) (c) and

work days. However the appointing authority may extend the ugg renum. (5) to be (5) (2) and am.,(&) (b), renum. (6) to be (5) (aid amRegis-

i ; ter, February 1981, No. 302ef. 3-1-81; am. (2) (a) and (b) aiid) (c), Register,

of sick leave tO. C(?ver unusqal ClrcumSte}nces' . ... February1983, No. 326eff. 3-1-83; renum. from ER-Pers 18.03') (b) and (c),

(e) An appointing authority may require a medical certificat@) fa%gnd ) (0), q(l(gg,(él)m),d(?%)(lg)m-) tg (dR:gllgthl\zlfy)l(%?g,Ng. 3;9 eff.

H H H H o 5 —1-88;correction in an made ungels. m ., Statl egis-
to justify thegranting of sick leave or to verify the fitness of ar?er’omberlg% No. 466emeg. am. (2) (2). o(6) and(7), ef 10-15-7: am. (2),
employeeto return to work. cr. (6) and (7)Registey March, 1998, No. 5Q7ef.. 4-1-98; cr (4) (d), Register,

i December1999, No. 528eff. 1-1-00; correction in (5) (b) made under s. 13.93 (2m)

| ) SE'T LEAVE ChREl'lj'TCONT'NUAT:ON' (@) Previously accuru () 7. StatsRegister Apri 2002 No. S3ER 04-139am. (5) (aRegister June 2005
ated sick leave shall not beanceled by absence on approvefio. 594 ef. 7-1-05.

leaveunder sER 18.14 Terminationfrom the service for miscen
duct or delinquency shall cancel all unused accumulated sickgr 18.04 Holidays. (1) EMPLOYEESWHO EARN HOLIDAYS.

leave. Whenever an unclassified employee covered bystfts A employeexcept limited term employees earn holidays under
tion or a permanent classified employedaid of, terminated due nis section.

to lack of work or funds, or resigns, any unused accumulated sick
leavecredit shall remain on record and be restafdide person / .
is reemployed in a position covered thys section within 5 years. lenttime of when the legal holiday falls on the emplogesigu

This provision shallalso apply to project employees eligible tdarly sched_uled day of .
transfercredits under €€R 18.05 (3) (b) Subject to subd4. to5., employeeshall receive compen

(b) For restoratiomf sick leave credits for employees serviniatoryt'mi 0; ata rater?f one an? otne h?lf tl][nes the Sumbf[]olff
in career executive positions or positions designated?o.823 _oursvk\l/or € ,Ior aeé:as ;I)aymenfa a r?leho or;]e an ‘I)“e a
(4),(8) and(9), Stats., see 830.35 (2) Stats. This same provision MeSt t(eiemp oky € rehgtf_glr rate for eac 4 'rcf)zurot 3% e21p oyee Is
shallalso apply to electedfafials except members of the legisla 25S/9nedo work on a holiday enumerated ir280.35 (4) (a)l.
ture, circuit and appeals court judges and justices otipeeme to9,, Stats. In addition, such working employee also receives the
court. holiday off at a later date.

(6) ADJUSTMENT TO SICK LEAVE BALANCE OF EMPLOYEES ON 1. Regular rate is defined in the compensation plan estab

UNPAID LEAVE OF ABSENCE. Employees who began an unpaid |eavgshedunder $230.12 (6) Stats. ) .

of absence on or after July 6, 1997 and before October 12, 19972. Compensatory timeff shall be scheduled at the discretion
shallhave their sick leave balances recomputed, upon their ret@frthe appointing authority

to a position covered by this section, at the rat®825 for each 3. The amount of compensatory time, recorded at the one and
hour in pay status, not texceed 5 hours in any biweekly payone—-halfrate specified under pdb) that is not scheduleand
period,based on the number of hours in pay statusgasition usedwithin the first 6 months of the ensuing calendar ystall
coveredby this section during that time period. Aagditional be paid in castat the employes’current regular rate. Any such
sick leave credits will be credited to the emplogesitk leave bal paymentshall be made prior to the administratilege for com
anceand are available for prospective use only pensatioradjustments established unde230.12 (8) Stats.

(7) ADJUSTMENTTO SICK LEAVE BALANCE. (a) The sick leave 4. Pursuant to Article I\Section 26 of the &consin Consti
balances of all employees in pay status on October 12, 1997 anibn and s.20.923 (16) Stats., fixed term employees and
formeremployees who retired or were laid fobm a positiordur ~ employeesin positions included under 280.923 (4)and(8) to
ing the period from July 6, 1997 to October 12, 1997 shall [§&2), Stats., are ineligible for extra compensation for work per
recomputedht the rate of .0625 for each hour in pay status, notfmmedon a holiday

exceeds hours in anpiweekly pay period, based on the number 5 compensatory time fo§hall not beused until after the heli

of hours in pay status in a positioavered by this section during gay during which ithas accrued occurs. Prospective use of-com
thattime period. Any additional sidkave credits will be credited pensatorytime of shall not be permitted.

to the employee’'sick leave balance and are available for prespec
tive use only except that former employees who retired or wer§#(3) ELIGIBILITY FORLEGAL HOLIDAYS. () For the purposes of

(2) CompPeNsATORYTIME. (a) Employees shall receive equiva

: is subsection, “scheduled work day” fam employee on a leave
laid off after July 6, 1997 and before October 12, 1997 may u Ssu :
the additional sick leave credits for the payment of héasthr absence without pay means the day the employee awzl

ancepremiums in the same manner as any sick leave credits tlﬁ%?nscheduleq .to work had the employeg been in pay status.

wereavailable to them for that purpose at the time of retirement (b) To be eligible for any legal holiday with payperson must

or layoff. bein Qmployment status on the holiday and do at least one of the
(b) The sick leave balances of all employees who move a{gpowmg. .

Octoberl12, 1997 from a position covered by a collectiveyhr- 1. Work on the holiday;

ing agreement under subdh.of ch. 111, Stats., to a position cev 2. Be in pay status on the last schedwedtk day immedi

eredby this section shall be recomputed at the rate of .0625 fately preceding the holiday; or

Published under s. 35.93, Stats. Updated on the first day of each month. Entire code is always current. The Register date on each page
RegisterApril 2016 No. 724 is the date the chapter was last published.


http://docs-preview.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/statutes/35.93
http://docs-preview.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/statutes/35.93
http://docs-preview.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/administrativecode/ER%2018.14
http://docs-preview.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/administrativecode/ER%2018.05(3)
http://docs-preview.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/statutes/20.923(4)
http://docs-preview.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/statutes/20.923(4)
http://docs-preview.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/statutes/20.923(8)
http://docs-preview.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/statutes/20.923(9)
http://docs-preview.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/statutes/230.35(2)
http://docs-preview.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/statutes/subch.%20V%20of%20ch.%20111
http://docs-preview.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/statutes/subch.%20V%20of%20ch.%20111
http://docs-preview.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/administrativecode/ER%2018.03(6)
http://docs-preview.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/administrativecode/ER%2018.03(7)(a)
http://docs-preview.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/statutes/40.05(4)(b)
http://docs-preview.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/statutes/40.05(4)(bm)
http://docs-preview.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/register/202/b/toc
http://docs-preview.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/register/237/b/toc
http://docs-preview.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/register/252/b/toc
http://docs-preview.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/register/252/b/toc
http://docs-preview.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/register/302/b/toc
http://docs-preview.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/register/302/b/toc
http://docs-preview.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/register/326/b/toc
http://docs-preview.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/register/326/b/toc
http://docs-preview.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/register/389/b/toc
http://docs-preview.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/register/466/b/toc
http://docs-preview.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/register/466/b/toc
http://docs-preview.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/register/507/b/toc
http://docs-preview.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/register/528/b/toc
http://docs-preview.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/register/528/b/toc
http://docs-preview.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/register/556/b/toc
http://docs-preview.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/cr/2004/139
http://docs-preview.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/register/594/b/toc
http://docs-preview.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/register/594/b/toc
http://docs-preview.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/administrativecode/ER%2018.04(2)(b)1.
http://docs-preview.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/administrativecode/ER%2018.04(2)(b)5.
http://docs-preview.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/statutes/230.35(4)(a)1.
http://docs-preview.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/statutes/230.35(4)(a)9.
http://docs-preview.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/statutes/230.12(6)
http://docs-preview.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/administrativecode/ER%2018.04(2)(b)
http://docs-preview.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/statutes/230.12(8)
http://docs-preview.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/statutes/20.923(16)
http://docs-preview.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/statutes/20.923(4)
http://docs-preview.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/statutes/20.923(8)
http://docs-preview.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/statutes/20.923(12)

Published under 85.93 Wis. Stats., by the Legislative Reference Bureau.
17 DIVISION OF PERSONNEL MANAGEMENT ER 18.05

3. Be in pay status on the first scheduled work idaypedi ter, the employee may carry forward any unused accumulated
ately following the holiday leavecredits earned under this chapter to the new place of employ

(c) Employees who are regularly employed for less than 8@ent, providing the new appointing authority agrees to assume
hours per biweekly pay period on a continuing basis shall theobligation for them.
granteda prorated amount of legal holidays consistent with the (e) When an employee in employment subjedhis chapter
employee’sregularly scheduled hours per pay period at the timerminatesand moves to unclassified state employment not sub
the holiday occurs. jectto this chapter and the new appointing authority is not willing

(4) PersoNAL HOLIDAYS. (a) Employees who are regularlyto assume the obligation fany unused accumulated leave credits
employedfor less than 80 hours per biweeklyy period on a cen earnedunder this chaptethe agency subject this chapter shall
tinuing basis shall be granted a prorated amount of paid persopay the employee a lump sum payment for the leave credits,
holiday time consistenwith the employes' regularly scheduled exceptthat no payment shall be made for sick leave credits.
hours per pay period at the time the holiday is taken. (f) When a represented classifiployee moves to a nonfep

(b) Upon termination, payment for any unused personal hotesentegosition subject to this chapt¢ihe employee shatiarry
daysshall bemade in the same manner as provided for annifatward any unused accumulated leave credits.
leaveunder sER 18.02 (9) (9) When an elected fifial covered by sER 18.03movesto

(c) Personal holidays shall be used prior to the end of the caletheremployment subjedb this chapterany unused sick leave
daryear except as provided under280.35 (4) (d) 4.Stats., and creditsshall be carried forward.

s.ER 18.15 (4) (f) (h) When positions are converted from the unclassified service
(d) If an employee moves between permanent or unclassifigtthe classified service, leave credit benefits for employees who

appointmentsand project appointments during a calendar,yeagmainin such positions pursuant to a waiver of competition

thetotal number of personal holidays earned in the calendar yegiders.230.15 (1) Stats., are determined by the administrator

shallnot exceed four and one-half days. (3) TRANSFEROF CREDITSBY PROJECTEMPLOYEESWHO WERE

Note: See s230.35 (4) (d)Stats.

History: Renum. from ER_Pers 18.07, @), (2) (b) 4. and 5., (3) and (4) @eg- PERMANENTEMPLOYEESORUNCLASSIFIEDEMPLOYEES. Pursuant to
ister, May, 1988, No. 38%f. 6-1-88; correction in (2) (bhade under s. 13.93 (2m) S.230.27 (2m) (b)Stats., a project employee who has previously
(22 77 f%g-Reg'?gf(o)g‘Obe{ 19,8'4 ’\:10- l‘g%ﬁg’v‘"&i (Zé'ég%'sfff%%& 12?)7( d')\‘g- 498 peen a permanentclassified employee or an unclassified
er. /—1-9/7;am. Crregistey ivarcn, , NO. . 4-1-Y0; Cr ,Reg- e H
ister, Decembgr1999,No. 528 ef. 1-1-00;CR 04-139am. (4) (d)Register June employeeother than a limited term employee may transentin

2005No. 594 ef.. 7-1-05; correction in (2) (b) 4. under s. 13.92 (4) (b) 7., SReg;  Uousservice and paittave credits previously earned to the proj

ister September 2015 No. 717 ectappointment and from th@oject appointment to a subsequent
- . projector permanent appointment in a manner consistentkth
ER 18.05 Other provisions relating to annual leave, appliedto similar transactions in the permanent classified service,

sick leave and personal holidays. (1) ANNUAL LEAVE, SICK subjectto the following:
LEAVE OR PERSONALHOLIDAYS ON LEGAL HOLIDAYS. In the event
thata legalholiday falls on a regular work day within the week 0[?5
weekstaken as annual leave, sick leave, or personal holidays, s
legal holiday shall not be chged as annual leave, sick leave o
personaholiday For any time on which work is suspendsat;h
suspensioshall not be construed to extend ampual leave, sick
leaveor personal holiday to an employee in such stttise time. N
(2) TRANSFER OF CREDITS BY PERMANENT CLASSIFIED OR ment. . . . .
UNCLASSIFIEDEMPLOYEES. (a) Forthe purposes of this subsection, 2- Continuous service credits earned as a permanent classi
“new appointing authority” means the appointing authority aftdied employee or as an unclassified employee other than a limited
the movement between the relevagpes of employment. In termemployee shall be carried overa@roject appointment in the

someinstances, the new appointing authority may be the same>gg1€manner as prescribed undeE® 18.02 (2)if the project
the former appointing authority employeewould have been eligible to carry over the continuous

(b) Except as provided ipars.(e) and (g), upon entry to service credits to a permanent appelntment..
employmentcovered by this chapter from state unclassified (0) Transfer of cedits between pject appointmentsAccu
employmentwhich was not coverelly this chapteunused leave Mulatedleave and continuous serviceedits earned during a proj
creditsaccumulated under the employment not covered by tiigtappointment shall bearried over upon appointment to a-sub
chaptermay be retained by the employee upon mutual agreemé&fgluentproject appointment if the project employee previously
betweenthe employee and the new appointing authorych Wasa permanent classified employee or unclassified employee
agreementsre subject to approval by the administraffine total Otherthan a limited term employee and could have carried over
amountof leave credits retained by the employee may not excdég leave creditsf the project appointments had been permanent
the unused leave credits which could have been accumulatedpointments.
accordancewith the provisions of this chapteiNegativeleave (c) Transferof credits flom a ppject appointmentAccumu
creditbalances shall not be transferred. An eleofidal is not latedleave andtontinuous service credits earned during a project
eligible to transfer unused leave credits earned during empl@ppointmenshall becarried over upon a permanent classified or
mentas an elected fifial to employment covered by this chapteunclassifiedappointment if the project employee previously was
otherthan unused sick leave credits. The transfer of unused sickermanent classified employee or an unclassified employee
leave credits accumulated under state unclassified employmenierthan a limited term employee and could have carried over
not covered by this chapter will be authorized subject to the limiise leave credits if the project appointment had bepareanent
specifiedin this paragraph. appointment.

(c) Whenan employee moves from a position to dedént (4) TRANSFEROF CREDITSBY OTHERPROJECTEMPLOYEES. PUF
position, and employment in botpositions is covered by this suantto 5.230.27 (2m) (a)Stats., a project employee who has not
chapter,obligation for any unused accumulated leave crediggeviouslybeen a permanent classified emplogean unclassi
earnedpursuant to this chapter shall be assumed by the nfiad employee other than a limited term employesgy not trans
appointingauthority fer continuous service or paid leave credits earned in any project

(d) When an employee in employment subject tod¢hipter appointmentto subsequent project, permanent, or unclassified
movesto unclassified state employmentt subject to this chap appointmentssubject to the following:

(a) Transfer of cedits to a poject appointmentl. Accumd
fdleave creditearned as a permanent classified employee or
psan unclassifie@mployee other than a limited term employee
shallbe carried over to a project appointment in the same manner
asprescribed under suf®) if the project employee would have
beenable tocarry over the leave credits to a permanent appoint

Published under s. 35.93, Stats. Updated on the first day of each month. Entire code is always current. The Register date on each page
is the date the chapter was last published. RegisterApril 2016 No. 724
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(a) Continuous service.Continuous service credit shall beelectiondate. Such application shall state the need arehtioeint
earnedfor the duration of employment ithe project position. of reasonable time bfrequired toexercise this right. The
Continuousservice isconsidered interrupted and a new period aippointing authority may designate the time of day that the
continuousservice begins upon subsequent project, permasrentemployeeshall be allowed the time fof
unclassifiedappointments. History: Cr.Registey Octobey 1972, No. 202ef.. 11-1-72; amRegistey Febru

e . ry,1981, No. 302eff. 3-1-81; renum. from ER-Pers 18.R&gistey May, 1988,

(b) Annual leave.A 6 month qualifying period must be served\a’ 389 of. 6-1-88:CR 04-139 am. Register June 2005 No, 5%ff. 7-1-05.
in each project appointment asdbsequent permanent appeint ]
mentbefore becoming eligible to use annual leave. ER 18.12 Leaves of absence for promotional

(c) Sick leave.Unused sick leave credits shall be canceleg@minations and interviews. Eachemployee with perma
upon subsequent project, permanent, or unclassifipgoint nentstatus in class shall be eligible for and may request up to 16
ments. hourspaid leave tm;]e ez;crgtcalendgr yeacr: 'fqlr éhe purpose of com

; . peting in no more than onsin State Civil Service examina
be(gdr)aln|_t|(§)(|ilOlua:1ydse'r-ljmeeloi;f gff personal and legal holidays Shalltions which could make the employee eligible for promotion and
) for participating in employment interviews connection with

(6) LEAVE CREDITBALANCES. An employee may not overdraw gych examinations when such examinations and interviews are
thg_btala_n(ée of afny "?F‘{V?, crel(gl(t)fclcountt. 1) a6 Recisieray | CONAUCtECUTNG an employes'scheduled work time. Employ
1088 NG, 389 of. 6-1-88: am. (4§r(3)3e'gistsa;)b(e?c)en%éen)’l%gg, g% eesshall be granted such requests provided due notice has been

eff. 1-1-00; correction in (2) (b), (hinder s13.92 (4) (b) 6.Stats.Register Sep ~ given by the employee and work coverage wik be interrupted.

tember 2015 No. 717 Such time shall not exceed the number of houessonably
. . requiredto attend such examinatioasd interviews, including
ER 18.06 Leave with pay due to work-related injury .  rayeltime. Leave time for more than 2 examinations in each cal

Certainemployees and electediolals other than members of thegngaryear and interviews in connection with such examinations

legislature,circuit and appeals court judges and justicethef 5y e granted to employees at the discretion of the appointing
supremecourt, who are unable to work due to injuries incumed authority.

line of dutyand hazardous employments shall continue to receiVeyisiory: cr. Register October1972, No. 202ef. 11-1-72; rand recrRegister,
their salaries, according to the provisions d¥30.36 Stats., and February,1981, No. 302eff. 3-1-81; renum. from ER-Pers 18.Rkgistey May,

ch.ER 28 1988,No. 389 eff. 6-1-88.

History: Cr.Registey October1972, No. 202ef. 11-1-72; amRegistey Febru
ary, 1981, No. 302ef. 3-1-81; renum. from ER-Pet8.06 and anRegistey May, . ER 18.13 L_e_ave of ab_s_ence by_ emp_loyees and C_er -
1988,No. 389 eff 6-1-88. tain elected officials for military preinduction physical

examination. See s230.35 (3) (b) Stats.

ER 18.08 Military service. (1) NATIONAL GUARD, STATE History: Cr. Registey October1972, No. 202ef. 11-1-72; amRegistey Febru
GUARD, RESERVE CORPS. For project employees, eligibility for 2. 1331, ¥o- 87efl. 3181 renum. from ER-Pers 18 Rxgister May, 1988,
annualmilitary leave under £230.35 (3) Stats., shall be earned ™ )
aftercompletion of the first 6 months of employment ipraject ER 18.14 Leave of absence without pay . (1) ELici-
position. If prior eligibility has been attained in a permanent; segiLiTy. Permanent classifieemployees may be granted a leave of
sonal,ses_sional or unclassified_positiqn and th_e emplo_yee hassencavithout pay subject to the provisions of s(®).
beenappointed tdhe project position without an interruption of  (2) WhencraNTED. () Formal leave. Any permanent classi
continuous service, such prior eligibility shall be retained. fied employee, may request a leave of absence without pay for a

Note: See s230.35 (3) Stats., for provisions regarding attendance at aigred ;
military and naval schools, annual field training and naval exercises by employ: eeerOd not to exceed one yeauch leave may be granted by the

andelécted dicials other than members of the legislature, circuit and appeals cog@Ppointingauthority when it will not result in prejudice to the
judgesand justices of the supreme court. interestof the state as an employer beyang benefits to be real
(2) AcTivE SERVICE. See s230.32 Stats. ized uponthe employes'return to the service. A leave of absence
History: Cr. Registey October 1972, No. 202eff. 11-1-72; am. (1)Register, maybe extended on a year to year b&sisan additional 2 years

December1976, No. 252eff. 1-1-77; amRegisterFebruary 1981, No. 302eff. H Pt ;
3-1-81:renum from ER-Pers 18.08 and aRegister May, 1988, No. 389ef with the approval of the appointing authorityo formal leave of

6-1-88. absenceshall exceed 3 years except as provided unde(fpar
(b) Leave to serve in unclassified positi®ee 230.33 Stats.
~ER18.09 Civilian service. ~ Service during a periodfof (c) Summer leaveEmployeesvhose services are not required
cially proclaimed to be a national emgency or limited national atinstitutions or schools during a summer recsesl be consid
emergency.See s230.32 (1) Stats. . _ eredto be on leave of absence without pay
ar)',j"fé%?' N Egggs,{egf’fi%ﬁ‘?’,gﬁﬂfﬁ,Nf?(;n%"éS“;p]éislzéiérg@é?'ﬁiffgt’ég, (d) Maternity leave.Upon request of the employesaternity
No. 389 eff 6-1-88. leavesof absenceshall be granted for a period of time requested

by the employee, not to exceedcébnsecutive months. Upon
ER 18.10 Jury service. As provided in s230.35 (3) (¢) requesif the employee, the appointing authority may exi@nd
Stats., employees and electedfiofals, except limited term renewa maternity leave of absence for additional periods e,
employeesand members of the legislature, circuit and appeaigtto exceed a total & months. Part or all of the original leave,
court judges and justices of the supreme court summoned &tension or renewal may be covered by sick leave pursuant to s.
grandor petit jury service shall be entitled to leave wily How-  ER 18.03(4) (a) leave of absence without pagarned annual
ever,when not impanel.e(.:i factual service and only on call, theleave,sabbaticaleave, holiday leave, compensatory timeatf
employeeor electedofficial shall report back to work unlessthe employees discretion, or anticipated annieave subject to
authorizedby the appointing authority to be absent from the work ER 18.02 (6)
assignment. _ (e) Paternity adoption and pr-adoptive foster ca. Upon
S e e eka10 e ety oy TequesDY the employee, leav absence for paternjadoption
1988.No. 389 eff. 6-1-88. andpre—adoptive fosterare shall be granted for a period of time
requestedy the employee, not to exceed 6 consecutive months.
ER 18.11 Voting time. Pursuantto s§.76and230.35 (4) Upon request of the employee, the appointing authority may
(e), Stats., an employee who is eligible to vote but is unable to veteendor renew paternifyadoption and pre—adoptive foster care
during nonworking hours shall be granted timéwith pay fornot leavesof absence for additional periods of time, not to exceed a
to exceed 3 consecutive hours upon written application to ttegal of 6 monthsPart or all of the original paternjtgdoptive or
employee’sappointing authority at least 2 work days prior to thpre—adoptivdoster care leave, extension or renewal may be cov
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19 DIVISION OF PERSONNEL MANAGEMENT ER 18.15

eredby leave of absence without paarnedannual leave, sabbat  (3) DETERMINING DONORELIGIBILITY. To be an eligible donpr

ical leave, holiday leave, compensatory timeadthe employes’ anemployee shall satisfy the conditions under (zgror (b):

discretion,or anticipated annual leave subject t&R. 18.02 (6) (a) Be aneligible donor under a catastrophic leave program
() Leave to serve in a pject appointment.An appointing undera collective bagaining agreement under subsh.of ch.

authoritymay gran@ leave of absence without pay for not moré11, Stats., or;

than4 years to an employee who voluntarily accepts a project () Satisfy all of the following conditions:

appointment. 1. Complete the first 6 months of service as a permanent clas
(3) ABSENCEWITHOUT LEAVE. Any absence of an employeegified, project or unclassified employee.

thatis not authorized under chSR 1t047 shall be considered as

anabsence without leave. Any such absence may be grounds f0r2' Have at least one year of continuous service.

disciplinaryaction. (4) LEAVE CREDIT DONATIONS AND USAGE. (@) 1. Subject to
Note: Also see sER 21.03regarding abandonment. subds2.t0 5., a donor may donate leave credits to one or more
(4) FAILURE TO RETURN FROM LEAVE. The date the leave of '€cipientsin any calendar year

absencexpires shall be considered the last day worked. 2. The total amount of leav@edits donated by a donor to all

Note: See sER 21.03for other provisions regarding failure to return from leaverecipientsin any calendar year may not exceed 24 hours. The 24
History: Cr. Registey Octobey 1972, No. 202eff. 11-1-72; am. (1) (b) and.  hour limit shall ror. r nal ional hool r
(1) (d), Registey Septemberl975, No. 237ef. 10-1-75; am. (2)Registey Decem Og t_tt-s all be F oratedor seasonal, sessional, school yeal
ber,1976, No. 252efl. 1-1-77; r (1) (a), renum. (1) (b) to be (1) (a) and am.(xy ~@Ndpart-time employees.
(b), (e) and (f),.rand recr(1) (d),am. (2), cr(4), Registey February1981, No. 302 3. A donor maydonate leave credits only to recipients within

eff. 3-1-81; am. (1) (a) and (d) and (Register February 1983, No. 326eff. p Py
3-1-83yenum. from ER-Pers 18.05 andl) (e) and (f) (2), renum. (1) to be (2) and the same agenggxcept that donations may imade to recipients

am.(2) (a) andB(d), am. (3) and (4), (1), (2) (e) and (DRegister May, 1988, No.  in different agencies with the approval of the dés@ppointing

389 eff. 6-1-88. authorityand the recipierd’ appointing authority
ER 18.15 Catastrophic leave. (1) DEerINITIONS. In this 4. Leave credit donations shall be in whole hour increments
section: andon an hour—for-hour basis irrespective of the base hourly rates
(a) “Catastrophic need” has the meanggen in s230.35 (2r) Of the donor and recipient. _
(a), Stats. 5. Leave credits donated in excesshaf maximum number

(b) “Donor” means any person meeting the eligibility requireOf leave credits required for a recipient shall be returned to the
mentsunder sub(3). donor.

(c) “Employee” means any person who receives remuneratign(®) A recipient may not receilve more _than 6?10 h(l)_ur_s of
for services rendered to the state under an employer—emplog@gatedeave credits during any calendar yetine 640 hour limit

relationship, except employees in positions under s. 230.08 2!l be prorated for seasonal, sessional, school pedrpart-
(cm), (d) and(k), Stats., unless approved or authorized by the URJ'€ employees.The donated leave credits shall be used in order
Boardof Regents, unclassified employees of the Stateiston- ©f receipt.

sin Investment Board, electedfiofals and limited ternemploy (c) In a biweekly pay period, a recipient may not use rtiae
ees. 80 hours of leave or the number of hours consistent with the-recipi
Note: Section 230.08 (2) (cm), (d) and (k), Stats., was repealed. ent’s regularly scheduled hours per pay period at the time the

(d) “Leave credits” means earned but unused terminatitfipaidleave commenced, whichever is less.
leave,sabbatical leave, personal and legal holiday time, and antic (d) Leave credit®arned by a recipient shall be used prior to
ipated and earned but unused annual leave, subje@30.85 (1) usingdonated leaveredits, subject to sufR) (b) 5.and6. The
(b), Stats. “Leave credits” does not include sick leave credits afppointing authority shall determine the increments in which

compensatory time btredits. leavecredits are deducted.
(e) “Recipient” means any person meeting #@gibility (e) If a recipient or donor no longer meets the definition of
requirementsinder sub(2). employeeunder sub(1) (c), moves to another agenay sepa

(2) DETERMINING RECIPIENT ELIGIBILITY. To be an eligible ratesfrom employment, all unused donated leave credits shall be
recipient,an employeshall satisfy the conditions under p@) returnedto the donar
or (b): (f) Leave credits donated to a recipient aresnbfect to limita

(a) Be an eligible recipient under a catastrophic leave progrdionsonend of year carryover of leave credits undeE&s18.02
undera collective bagaining agreement under subsh.of ch. (6) (b) and18.04 (4) (c)

111, Stats., or; (g) Donors shall have the remainder of the calendar year and
(b) Satisfy all of the following conditions: thefirst 6 months of the ensuimglendar year in which to use pre
1. Complete the first 6 months of service as a permanent cl¥9usly donated leave credits returned to the donor during the last
sified, project or unclassified employee. 6 months of the calendar year

2. Be absent from pay status due to a catastrophic need of th¢4g) Credittransfers between covered employeedifierent
employeeor an immediate family membeAbsencdrom pay sta  agenciesnay occur with the &écted agencies’ approval.
tusmay occur in nhoncontinuous increments. (4m) If an employee is covered by a catastrophic leave pro
3. Anticipate an absence from pay status of at least 160 hogfgmunder a collective bgaining agreement under subthof
duration. The 160 hours shall be prorated for seasonal, sessiog4l, 111, Stats., the provisions of the applicable collectiveiar

schoolyear and part-time employees. ing agreement shall determine eligibilitimitations on the

4. Provide medical certification of the catastrophic need Cceipt,donation and usage of leave and other conditions of cata
requiredby the appointing authority strophicleave as they apply to that employee.

5. Use all available sick leave credits. (5) AppeAL PROVISIONS. No employee magrieve under an

ncy’sgrievance procedure any appointing authaitiécision
; ; : oo atingto a catastrophic leave program or appeal any such deci
Zﬁgrﬁgl?ggn%?éclﬁéve, including sabbatical or termination Ieavé?onto the commission under 230.440r 230.45 (1) (c) Stats.
y ’ . . History: Cr., RegisterJune, 1997, No. 49&f. 7-1-97; emag. am.(1) (c), (2)
7. May not be receiving other salary replacement incometo (3) (a), (4) (a) 3., c{4m), ef. 10-12-97; am. (1) (c), (2) (intro.), (3) (intro.), (4)
, cr

8. Be approved as an eligible recipient by the appointir@ gjffbf;“(mﬁgz_;<(ag)t(‘;)(,hgb)(%)nﬁﬁg.)agﬁd(?21,‘,%5;S(Eg,gﬁgrlc-gfﬁ%gg?,@%g%ﬁ,

authorityor a designee. 4-1-98correction i (4) (d) made under s. 13.93 (2m) (b) 7., [SHegistes March,

6. Have a leave balance of no more than 16 hours of combi
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ER 18.15 WISCONSINADMINISTRATIVE CODE 20

1998,No. 507CR 04-139am. (1) (c), (2) (b) 1., 2,, 3., 5., (3) (b) 1. and (Rg)ister ER 18.17 Paid leave to serve as a bone marrow or
June2005 No. 59geff. 7-1-05. organ donor. As provided in s.230.35 (2d) Stats., an
ER 18.16 Paid leaves for providing certain disaster appointingauthority shall grant paid leave of absence to a state

relief services. As provided in s230.35 (3)(e), Stats., an employeewho serves as a bone marrow agasr donor under the
appointingauthority may grant a paid leavéabsence to a state conditionsprovided in s230.35 (2d) Stats.
employeeto allowthe employee to participate in providing spe History: CR 04-139cr. Register June 2005 No. 5%f. 7-1-05.
cialized disasterelief services if the conditions in 330.35 (3)
(e), Stats., are met.
History: Cr. Registey December1999, No. 528eff. 1-1-00.
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